

# 12-240

*To Be Argued By:*  
SARALA V. NAGALA

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals**

**FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**Docket No. 12-240**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Appellee,*

-vs-

STAVROS M. GANIAS,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT  
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

DAVID B. FEIN  
*United States Attorney*  
*District of Connecticut*

SARALA V. NAGALA  
ANASTASIA E. KING  
SANDRA S. GLOVER (*of counsel*)  
*Assistant United States Attorneys*

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	xii
Statement of Issues Presented for Review ....	xiii
Preliminary Statement .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	2
Statement of Facts and Proceedings Relevant to this Appeal .....	4
A. The Offense Conduct .....	4
B. The Computer Searches .....	7
C. The Trial .....	9
Summary of Argument .....	11
Argument .....	12
I. The district court properly admitted the evidence seized pursuant to valid search warrants .....	12
A. Relevant facts .....	12
B. Governing law and standard of review .....	21

1. Offsite searches must only be performed within a reasonable time .....	21
2. Suppression .....	28
3. Standard of Review .....	29
C. Discussion.....	30
1. The government’s actions were reasonable and did not violate the Fourth Amendment.....	30
2. Ganas has not established that the government’s actions were unreasonable .....	34
3. Suppression is inappropriate here... ..	42
II. The district court did not abuse its discretion in denying Ganas’s new trial motion based on alleged juror misconduct .....	44
A. Relevant facts.....	44
B. Governing law and standard of review .....	49
C. Discussion.....	51
1. Juror X’s Facebook Posts.....	52
2. Juror X’s Facebook Friends’ Posts ....	57

3. Juror X's Facebook Friendship With Juror Y.....	60
Conclusion .....	65
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	
Addendum	

## Table of Authorities

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

### Cases

<i>Commonwealth v. Werner</i> , 967 N.E.2d 159 (Mass. App. Ct. 2012).....	63, 64
<i>Dimas-Martinez v. State</i> , 2011 Ark. 515 (2011).....	51
<i>Doane v. United States</i> , No. 08 Mag. 0017(HBP), 2009 WL 1619642 (S.D.N.Y. June 5, 2009) .....	41
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960).....	42
<i>Guest v. Leis</i> , 255 F.3d 325 (6th Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991).....	53
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009).....	28, 29, 42, 43
<i>Illinois v. Krull</i> , 480 U.S. 340 (1987).....	29

<i>In the Matter of the Application of the USA For a Search Warrant for [Business Premises], No. 05-mj-03113-KRS (M.D. Fla. Jan. 30, 2006)</i> .....	35, 39
<i>Pennsylvania Bd. of Probation and Parole v. Scott, 524 U.S. 357 (1998)</i> .....	42
<i>Remmer v. United States, 347 U.S. 227 (1954)</i> .....	57, 58, 59
<i>Roe v. Marcotte, 193 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 1999)</i> .....	21, 30
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Execs. Association, 489 U.S. 602 (1989)</i> .....	21
<i>In re Smith, 888 F.3d 167 (D.C. Cir. 1989)</i> .....	41
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana, 552 U.S. 472 (2008)</i> .....	53
<i>Sullivan v. Fogg, 613 F.2d 465 (2d Cir. 1980)</i> .....	55, 59
<i>Tapanes v. State, 43 So. 3d 159 (Fla. 2010)</i> .....	52

<i>United States v. Ajlouny</i> , 629 F.3d 830 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	42
<i>United States v. Anson</i> , 304 Fed. Appx. 1 (2d Cir. 2008).....	27, 30
<i>United States v. Balon</i> , 384 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	24
<i>United States v. Brewer</i> , 588 F.3d 1165 (8th Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>United States v. Brooks</i> , 427 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>United States v. Burns</i> , No. 07 CR 556, 2008 WL 4542990 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 29, 2008) .....	27, 31
<i>United States v. Comprehensive Drug Testing, Inc.</i> , 621 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2010).....	20, 36, 37
<i>United States v. Cox</i> , 324 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	53, 59
<i>United States v. Evers</i> , 669 F.3d 645 (6th Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>United States v. Farhane</i> , 634 F.3d 127 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 833 (2011).....	51, 58

<i>United States v. Foster</i> , 100 F.3d 846 (10th Cir. 1996).....	43
<i>United States v. Fumo</i> , 655 F.3d 288 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	58
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 647 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	51
<i>United States v. Gorrell</i> , 360 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2004).....	26, 31
<i>United States v. Greer</i> , 285 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	54, 58
<i>United States v. Grimmett</i> , 439 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>United States v. Grimmett</i> , No. 04-40005-01-RDR, 2004 WL 3171788 (D. Kan. Aug. 20, 2004) .....	26
<i>United States v. Hargus</i> , 128 F.3d 1358 (10th Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>United States v. Hay</i> , 231 F.3d 630 (9th Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>United States v. Haynes</i> , 398 F.2d 980 (2d Cir. 1968) .....	54

<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 183 F. Supp. 2d 468 (D.P.R. 2002) .....	26, 31
<i>United States v. Ianniello</i> , 866 F.2d 540 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	49, 63
<i>United States v. Julius</i> , 610 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	28, 29, 42
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984) .....	28, 43
<i>United States v. Liu</i> , 239 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	43
<i>United States v. Mann</i> , 592 F.3d 779 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	36
<i>United States v. Matias</i> , 836 F.2d 744 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	43
<i>United States v. Metter</i> , 860 F. Supp. 2d 205 (E.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	28, 38, 39
<i>United States v. Moon</i> , 718 F.2d 1210 (2d Cir. 1983) .....	49, 50, 54, 55, 56
<i>United States v. Moten</i> , 582 F.2d 654 (2d Cir. 1978) .....	55

<i>United States v. Mutschelknaus</i> , 564 F. Supp. 2d 1072 (D.N.D. 2008) ....	26, 31
<i>United States v. Ramos</i> , 685 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>pet'n for cert.</i> <i>filed</i> , No. 12-6551 (Sept. 28, 2012) .....	29
<i>United States v. Rosario</i> , 111 F.3d 293 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	59
<i>United States v. Sabhnani</i> , 599 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1000 (2011).....	51, 55, 56
<i>United States v. Santarelli</i> , 778 F.2d 609 (11th Cir. 1985).....	22, 38
<i>United States v. Sash</i> , 396 F.3d 515 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	29, 30
<i>United States v. Schandl</i> , 947 F.2d 462 (11th Cir. 1991).....	22
<i>United States v. Schwarz</i> , 283 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	49
<i>United States v. Stabile</i> , 633 F.3d 219 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	36
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 433 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	55, 56

<i>United States v. Syphers</i> , 426 F.3d 431 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	27
<i>United States v. Tamura</i> , 694 F.2d 591 (9th Cir. 1982).....	21, 22, 37
<i>United States v. Thai</i> , 29 F.3d 785 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	51, 64
<i>United States v. Triumph Capital Group, Inc.</i> , 211 F.R.D. 31 (D. Conn. 2002).....	25, 31
<i>United States v. U.S. Currency</i> <i>Amounting to Sum of \$20,294.00 or Less</i> , 495 F. Supp. 147 (E.D.N.Y. 1980) .....	40
<i>United States v. Upham</i> , 168 F.3d 532 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	24
<i>United States v. Vilar</i> , No. S305CR621KMK, 2007 WL 1075041 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 4, 2007) .....	23, 25
<i>United States v. Vitale</i> , 459 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	55
<i>United States v. Winther</i> , No. 11-212, 2011 WL 5837083 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 18, 2011).....	27

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 3231 ..... xii  
28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... xii

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 4 ..... xii  
Fed. R. Crim. P. 41.....*passim*

**Other Authorities**

*Orin S. Kerr, Searches and Seizures in a Digital World*, 119 Harv. L. Rev. 531 (2005).... 25, 34  
*Richard P. Salgado, Fourth Amendment Search and the Power of the Hash*, 119 Harv. L. Rev. F. 38 (2005).....34, 35
